2024 FEB 15 AM 11: 20

JOHN F. WARREN
COUNTY CLERK
BY

DEPUTY

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper c/o Malcolm Cisneros/Trustee Corps 17100 Gillette Avenue Irvine, CA 92614 (949) 252-8300

TS No TX08000009-24-1

APN 32417050000X02320

TO No 240028630-TX-RWI

ISL 100055

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

WHEREAS, on December 23, 2019, CRYSTAL M WILBURN, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN as Grantor/Borrower, executed and delivered that certain Deed of Trust in favor of ALLAN B. POLUNSKY as Trustee, NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION as original Beneficiary, which Deed of Trust secures the payment of that certain Promissory Note of even date therewith in the original amount of \$191,188.00, payable to the order of NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION as current Beneficiary, which Deed of Trust recorded on December 30, 2019 as Document No. 201900348441 in Dallas County, Texas. Deed of Trust covers all of the real property described therein, including, but not limited to, all of the following described property, rights and interests (the "Property"), to-wit: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

APN 32417050000X02320

WHEREAS, the Trustee named in the Deed of Trust having been removed, the legal holder of the indebtedness described in the Deed of Trust appointed Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper or either of them, as Substitute Trustee (each being referred to as the "Substitute Trustee"), upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, defaults have occurred in the covenants of the Deed of Trust, monetary or otherwise, and the indebtedness secured by and described in the Deed of Trust is now wholly due, and NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, the legal holder of such indebtedness and the liens securing same has requested either one of the Substitute Trustees to sell the Property in accordance with applicable law and the terms and provisions of the Deed of Trust.

NOW THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, April 2, 2024 at 01:00 PM, no later than three (3) hours after such time, being the first Tuesday of such month, the Substitute Trustee will sell the Property at public venue to the highest bidder for cash. The sale will take place in Dallas County, Texas, at the area designated by the Commissioner's Court for sales of real property under a power of sale conferred by a Deed of Trust or other contract lien as follows: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202, or if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court.

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is hereby given of and NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION's election to proceed against and sell both the real property and any personal property described in said Deed of Trust in accordance with and NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and Section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN, that except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee may bind and obligate Mortgagors to warrant title the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "as is", "where is" condition. Conveyance of the Property shall be made without any representations or warranties whatsoever, expressed or implied. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters and are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to Section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold in "as is", "where is" condition, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranted.

WITNESS, my hand this 15 day of February , 2024

By: Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper Substitute Trustee(s)

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

SALE INFORMATION CAN BE OBTAINED ONLINE AT www.insourcelogic.com FOR AUTOMATED SALES INFORMATION PLEASE CALL: In Source Logic AT 702-659-7766

FOR REINSTATEMENT / PAY OFF REQUESTS CONTACT: (949) 252-8300

To the extent your original obligation was discharged or is subject to an automatic stay of bankruptcy under Title 11 of the United States Code, this notice is for compliance and/or informational purposes only and does not constitute an attempt to collect a debt or to impose personal liability for such obligation. However, a secured party retains rights under its security instrument, including the right to foreclose its lien.

EXHIBIT "A"

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A".

EXHIBIT "A"

BEING THE FOLLOWING REAL PROPERTY OF QUAIL RUN CONDOMINIUMS, A CONDOMINIUM CREATED PURSUANT TO THE CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION AND MAP RECORDED IN VOLUME 83168, PAGE 260, CONDOMINIUM RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AS AFFECTED BY FIRST AMENDMENT FILED 12/07/1988, RECORDED IN VOLUME 88237, PAGE 1464, AS SUPPLEMENTED BY FIRST SUPPLEMENT FILED 04/17/1984, RECORDED IN VOLUME 84077, PAGE 4581; SECOND SUPPLEMENT FILED 08/22/1990, RECORDED IN VOLUME 90195, PAGE 972, AND AS AFFECTED BY INSTRUMENTS FILED 10/29/2009, RECORDED IN CC# 200900306510 AND FILED 10/25/2012, RECORDED IN CC# 201200318895, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, COVERING A BUILDING AND LAND LOCATED IN DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS AND DESCRIBED IN SUCH DECLARATION, TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED INTEREST, APPURTENANT TO THE RESIDENTIAL UNIT DESCRIBED BELOW, IN AND TO THE COMMON ELEMENTS IN THE PERCENTAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RESIDENTIAL UNIT ON EXHIBIT "F" ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION:

NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

Date: 01/14/2020

Granter(s):

LUCERO MACEDO BENITEZ, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

Original Mortgagee:

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., SOLELY AS

NOMINEE FOR LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Original Principal:

\$241,445.00

Recording Information:

Instrument 202000014468

Property County:

Dallas

Property:

(See Attached Exhibit "A")

Reported Address:

14232 CHAPS DRIVE, DALLAS, TX 75253

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee: Mortgage Servicer:

Idaho Housing and Finance Association Idaho Housing and Finance Association Idaho Housing and Finance Association

Current Beneficiary: Mortgage Servicer Address:

565 W. Myrtle, Boise, ID 83702

SALE INFORMATION:

Date of Sale:

Tuesday, the 2nd day of April, 2024 10:00 AM or within three hours thereafter.

Time of Sale: Place of Sale:

AT THE AREA OUTSIDE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET BELOW THE OVERHANG in Dallas County, Texas, Or, if the preceding area(s) is/are no longer the area(s) designated by the Dallas County Commissioner's Court, at the area most recently designated by the

Dallas County Commissioner's Court.

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared; such default was reported to not have been cured; and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust were declared to be immediately due and payable; and

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and requested to sell the Property to satisfy the indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note has been accelerated and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust have been declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property and to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien of the Deed of Trust.

JOHN E WARREN COUNTY CLERK DALLAS COUNTY DEPUTY

81:11MA 2S WAL 4505



9658-1613

2147039712

PG1

POSTPKG

4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be offered "AS-IS", purchasers will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril", and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interests of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.

<u>Substitute Trustee(s):</u> John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Ramiro Cuevas, Cary Corenblum, Matthew Hansen, Joshua Sanders, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Braden Barnes, Rachel Donnelly, or Jamie E. Silver, any to act.

Substitute Trustee Address: 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254

Document Prepared by: Bonial & Associates, P.C. 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254 AS ATTORNEY FOR THE HEREIN IDENTIFIED MORTGAGEE AND/OR MORTGAGE SERVICER

Certificate of Posting

I am	whose address is 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254. I declare
under penalty of perjury that on	I filed and / or recorded this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the
office of the Dallas County Clerk and c	aused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners
Court.	
	Ву:
	Exhibit "A"

LOT NINETEEN (19), IN BLOCK "N", OF SHADY OAKS ESTATES, PHASE 3, A SUBDIVISION IN DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED UNDER DOCUMENT NO. 201900071168 OF THE MAP AND PLAT RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

Return to: Bonial & Associates, P.C., 14841 Dallas Parkway, Suite 350, Dallas, TX 75254

9658-1613 2147039712 PG2 POSTPKG